Investigations have been performed by changing each of the key variables, one at a time, between
-20% and 20% while holding the other key variables constant.

Sensitivity of the base case NPV to changes in discount rate is also analyzed for 0, 5, 8 and 10%
discount rates and is shown in Table 22.5. This sensitivity is not applicable to IRR since it is not
related to discount rate.

Variance in OPEX and CAPEX can be the result of changes in the Canadian labour market,
increase in raw materials costs, changes in mining or processing parameters, changes in scale or
design, changes in technology, general inflation, and other sources.  Commodity price variance
can be the result of changes in banking policies, market trends, general supply and demand
pressures, and other sources.  Variance in discount rate can be the result of market trends, changes
in perceived risk, banking policies, corporate financing structure, and other sources.

As shown in Figure 22.1, Project NPV is most sensitive to changes in commodity prices, followed
by OPEX, then CAPEX.  The Project IRR is most sensitive to changes in commodity prices, then
CAPEX and OPEX, as shown in Figure 22.2.

TABLE 22.5
PROJECT SENSITIVITY TO DISCOUNT RATE

Discount Rate
(%)

After-Tax NPV
($M)

0 4,548.7
5 2,310.6
8 1,589.5
10 1,249.6

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Page 234 of 314
First Phosphate Corp., Bégin-Lamarche Phosphate Property PEA, Report No. 468

FIGURE 22.1 PROJECT AFTER-TAX NPV SENSITIVITY

FIGURE 22.2 PROJECT AFTER-TAX IRR SENSITIVITY

$ 0.0

$ 500.0

$ 1,000.0

$ 1,500.0

$ 2,000.0

$ 2,500.0

$ 3,000.0

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

NP
V

@
8%

 D
isc

ou
nt

 R
at

e
 ($

M
)

Sensitivity Factor

Sensitivity of NPV @8% Discount Rate

Prices Opex Capex

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

45.0%

50.0%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

IR
R

Sensitivity Factor

IRR Sensitivity

Prices Opex Capex

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Page 235 of 314
First Phosphate Corp., Bégin-Lamarche Phosphate Property PEA, Report No. 468

22.4 SUMMARY

The Project’s economic merit measures are most sensitive to changes in the product prices,
followed by OPEX, then CAPEX.

It is the opinion of the Authors that the Bégin-Lamarche Project has potential to be financially
viable. Therefore, it is recommended to advance the Project to the next phase of study.

P&E Mining Consultants Inc. Page 236 of 314
First Phosphate Corp., Bégin-Lamarche Phosphate Property PEA, Report No. 468

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The Niobec Mine, located in Saint-Honoré, Québec, ~30 km southeast of the Bégin-Lamarche